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COUNTY COUNCIL – 29 June 2016
Members’ Questions

1. Questioner’s name: Cllr Bernard Fisher Respondent’s name: Cllr Nigel Moor

To: Cllr Nigel Moor

Please can the Cabinet Member tell me when we will 
be recruiting a dedicated Trading Standards Officer 
to replace the excellent one who has recently retired?

We have merged the role of head of Trading Standards, Coroners and 
Registrations with that of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer.  By making savings in 
management overheads like this, we are better able to support frontline 
service delivery.

2. Questioner’s name: Cllr Iain Dobie Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain 

The Children's Commissioner for England recently 
reported on waiting times for treatment for children 
with life-threatening mental illness, finding that they 
had to wait an average of 110 days.

The report also found a major over-representation of 
children in care suffering delays in treatment: whilst 
fewer than 0.1% of children in England are in care, 
4% of those referred to Children and Adolescent 
Mental Health services were.

Will the cabinet member now commit to reporting 
back to this chamber on how long children in the care 
of Gloucestershire County Council are having to wait 
for necessary mental health treatment?

This issue has been explored at the Corporate Parenting Group. 

There is very good multi-agency partnership and oversight of cases involving 
young people with mental health problems in our care.  These are dealt with 
on an individual basis to meet individual needs. 
CYPERN has a key role to play in supporting our children in care promptly 
and effectively.  It is a multi-agency complex needs panel. Dr. Richards, 
consultant psychiatrist, and Sarah Batten Director of CYPS sit as members; 
they review cases and ensure that the mental health needs of young people 
are appropriately assessed and interventions provided as necessary.

We are working across the agencies to continue to develop ways in which we 
can meet the needs of these young people locally on a multi-agency basis, 
both when they are in crisis and on an ongoing basis.
In addition, the Virtual School provides educational support to those at risk 
and commissions bespoke packages to address specific needs; there is also 
close liaison and support from the SEN team to ensure that educational 
needs are met as appropriate.  

The Council will continue to work with the CCG in monitoring the service 
including access and waiting times alongside the other various developments 
that are underway as part of implementing our children’s mental health “future 
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in mind” transformation plan. This will continue to be reported to the 
Corporate Parenting Group.

The key issue here remains the difficulty in finding appropriate mental health 
hospital places for children and young people, leading to placements some 
distance from home.  This is something I have previously raised via the LGA 
and will continue to highlight to colleagues in health.

3. Questioner’s name: Cllr Richard Leppington Respondent’s name: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

Many of my constituents in Purton, Lensbrook and 
areas between Lydney and the A48 operate  
businesses from their home. At present, they are 
having to struggle with  unreliable, slow or even non 
existent broadband.

What can Gloucestershire County Council do to 
improve their situation and those of other small rural 
communities in my division

Fastershire Phase 1 rollout has made faster, more reliable fibre broadband 
available to over 85,000 premises across rural Gloucestershire and many 
homes and businesses in the Lydney and Blakeney areas can now benefit 
from a vastly improved service.

We’re now working to build on that, and extend broadband to some of the 
areas that the first phase missed.  A new Open Market Review is underway, 
looking specifically at the Forest of Dean, which will include the communities 
referred to.  That should be ready by the autumn, with broadband delivered by 
2018.

If there are specific areas that the Cllr Leppington wishes to highlight, perhaps 
he could drop me a note with the details?

4. Questioner’s name: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain

It was recently reported in the press that the law firm 
‘Baker and Small’ had made public comments 
regarding the outcome of SEND tribunals. These 
comments were nasty and belittled families that have 
had to go through this process. Please would you 
confirm how much Gloucestershire County Council 

By way of background, as soon as the council was made aware of the 
completely unacceptable Twitter comments, I immediately stopped any new 
cases being placed with the firm.  We do have a contract with them, and it is 
important that we act legally, to avoid liability for the council.

Since 2011 the Council has spent £245k on SEND legal support and training 
with Baker Small.  The remaining value of the current contact is £100k.
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has spent, and is projected to spend, with this law 
firm?

5. Questioner’s name: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain

Can you tell me how many cases this law firm has 
represented on behalf of GCC since the start of their 
contract?

49, since 2011.

6. Questioner’s name: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain
Can you tell what GCC will do to restore confidence 
in families who may now be concerned about GCC’s 
relationship with this law firm?

Officers have met with parent representatives to re-assure them of the actions 
we are taking and re-affirm our on-going commitment to reducing the need for 
Tribunals through negotiation, increased co-production and strong partnership 
working with families.  Parent/carers have been encouraged to speak with 
their SEND casework officer if they have any concerns.

7. Questioner’s name: Cllr Barry Kirby Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain
Would the Cabinet member responsible agree with 
me that the attitude displayed by this organisation 
towards families with SEND needs is deplorable? 

The comments are wholly inappropriate and unacceptable.  They do not, in 
any way, reflect the way that this council works with families.

8. Questioner’s name: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain Organisations who have expressed an interest in becoming the host 
organisation for a children’s centre building or in running a service from a 
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With regards to the promised £300,000 for 
community children centres, can you detail what you 
expect this to be used for? I.e. IT equipment, 
repurposing rooms?

children's centre will be expected to develop a full business case for 
submission to GCC detailing their plans for maintaining and developing 
services. The expectation is that any submitted plans will include potential 
start up costs, including costs for changes to internal spaces and for 
resources.

9. Questioner’s name: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain
Some potential partners who are looking to take over 
community children centres are concerned that with 
current numbers of families attending they could 
become burdensome financially. Can you tell me 
what the department has planned so that confidence 
in the community for these children centres is re-
established?

Children’s centres will deliver universal services for families, including Health 
Visiting Services, Community Midwifery, Adult Education and Early Education 
and childcare for 2, 3 and 4 year olds. These services all have dedicated 
funding streams.

The host organisation, facilitating the delivery of services, will be required to 
have a business plan outlining how the building's use will balance the delivery 
of funded services whilst also develop opportunities for income generation. 
The host organisation will be offered support by the parent and community 
support service to develop a business plan and financial forecast.

10. Questioner’s name: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain

If LA schools take over community children centres 
can you advise what will be the TUPE arrangements 
for these staff, explicitly the ones who are coming 
towards the end of their current contracts with 
providers and may seek to join on LA terms and 
conditions? 

As outlined in Cabinet report ( 8th June 2016) all staff employed by providers 
under current children's centre contracting arrangements will transfer to the 
new providers of the commissioned targeted family support service from 1st 
April 2017. The only exceptions to this are staff working in the Cotswolds who 
will transfer back to GCC as the new service will be run ‘in house’ and any 
staff currently employed in the delivery of early years and childcare who will 
transfer to the providers identified to run the 22 nurseries.

11. Questioner’s name: Cllr Brian Oosthuysen Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain

Is GCC looking to give community children centres to 

The current contracts for children's centre run until 31st March 2017. The 
transfer of the management of these buildings will not happen before that 
date.
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new partners before the start of April 2017

12. Questioner’s name: Cllr Klara Sudbury Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

Given the recent flash flooding in Cheltenham, which 
residents is streets like Langdon Road and Francis 
Street in my division feel were worsened by blocked 
gullies, what does the Cabinet member plan to do to 
improve gulley clearing in Cheltenham?

As far as officers understand the situation, the problems experienced in 
Cheltenham recently were mainly as a result of the sheer volume of water 
over whelming the whole drainage system, not as a result of blocked highway 
gullies.  These are cleaned, in urban areas, at least every two years, with 
extra cleans in flooding hot spots – with some being cleaned three times per 
year.  All in Cheltenham have happened when they were supposed to.  If you 
are aware of particular concerns, please let me know and I will be happy to 
ask officers to investigate.

13. Questioner’s name: Cllr Klara Sudbury Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

What proportion of the Pay and Display surplus 
income raised in Cheltenham is reinvested back in 
the roads and pavements in the town each year?

All of the money that the council raises in on street parking is spent on 
parking, roads and highways issue.  In 2014/15 we spent £1.776m capital 
funding on roads and footways in Cheltenham (15/16 figures not yet 
finalised), considerably more than the £1.3m we receive in pay and display 
revenue.  The average for 2007/08-2014/15 for Cheltenham is £1.595m per 
annum of capital funding for roads and footways.  That is before taking any 
revenue expenditure into account.

14. Questioner’s name: Cllr Klara Sudbury Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

At the recent Cheltenham Members Highways 
meeting, the Cabinet member told us there had been 
no dedicated pavement maintenance budget since 
2005, can you confirm that is the case?

We don’t treat pedestrians, cyclists or car drivers differently – they are all 
highway users.  That’s why we have one combined budget which allows us to 
address issues like safety problems whether they are on the footpath or in the 
road.  
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15. Questioner’s name: Cllr Klara Sudbury Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain

What progress has so far been made on planning for 
additional senior school places to meet the shortfall 
predicted in Cheltenham by 2021?

Pittville School is increasing its intake to fill the school’s physical capacity by 
2018. The governors of Cheltenham Bournside have agreed to take an 
additional form of entry from September 2018 and the council is also in 
discussion with Balcarras to do the same. A feasibility study is being carried 
out to see what building work will be needed to facilitate this.

16. Questioner’s name: Cllr Klara Sudbury Respondent’s name: Cllr Ray Theodoulou

To: Cllr Ray Theodoulou

What progress has been made implementing the 
agreed Liberal Democrat amendments to the 2016-
17 budget?

Liberal Democrat amendments approved in the 2016/17 budget amounted to 
£400,000.  Progress on these items are as follows:

Traffic Regulation Orders £100,000:
A prioritised programme of TRO’s is being prepared, following member 
feedback, which will be considered by the Highways Advisory Group and 
approved by Lead Cabinet Member in July 2016.

Resident Parking Permits £5,000:
Take-up (of initially free permit for low emission vehicles) has been low, and 
at this early stage it is not possible to predict the final take-up.

Road Safety - Free year 5 pupil visits to SkillZone £50,000:
Fully implemented, with sessions already being delivered.

Cycling Schemes £150,000:
For 2016/17 best value for money will be obtained by concentrating on the 
following two corridors:
Cheltenham £45k to improve facilities for cyclists on the A40 corridor east of 
the town. 
Gloucester £100k to remove barriers on the Eastern Avenue/Finlay Road 
corridor between Walls and C&G roundabout.
These schemes have been commissioned for delivery by 31st March 2017.
The remaining £5k would be spent on consultation and preparation.
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Air Quality -Independent study for 30+ Air Quality Management Areas 
£30,000 and Air Quality-Analysis of pollution levels outside primary and 
secondary £20,000:
The County Council has gathered evidence on the schools within the Air 
Quality Management Areas and ranked them by proximity to areas with poor 
air quality.  
The Council has reviewed which of these schools have School Travel Plans in 
place - which now need to be updated – and have explored options to involve 
pupils in learning about and monitoring air quality.  
The Council is working with AQ Officers at the district councils and the 
Gloucestershire Pollution Group with the intention of progressing specific 
proposals that will complement Local Sustainable Transport Fund work

Child Safety - E safety and "in the net" safety  £20,000: 
Plans are being developed to deliver and make the play available to children 
in Year 4 in the new academic year.

Improved Mental Health Support £25,000: 
Members will be aware that additional funding has previously been invested in 
activities to promote children and young people's mental health through the 
Gloucestershire Healthy Living and Learning programme (GHLL) run in 
schools. Officers are currently reviewing progress made so far and planning 
to utilise the additional funding to build on the NHS schools project which is 
training school staff to enable them to respond more effectively to children's 
mental well being issues.

17. Questioner’s name: Cllr Paul Hodgkinson Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To Cllr Vernon Smith 

Please can the Cabinet Member tell me why no 
consultation has been needed to extend the Parking 
Management Services Enforcement Contract?  

This decision exercised an option agreed by Cabinet in its original decision 
taken in 2012. I consulted Shadow Cabinet Members fully, and some time in 
advance of Cabinet considering the decision.

18. Questioner’s name: Cllr Paul Hodgkinson Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith
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To: Cllr Vernon Smith

How has APCOA’s performance been monitored 
since operation began on 1st April 2013?

The council’s contract with APCOA includes a range of Key Performance 
Indicators which are reviewed by our contract supervisors with APCOA at 
monthly contract meetings. These KPIs include several which help to 
measure the quality of APCOA’s performance.

In March Shadows received a detailed briefing on the performance of the 
APCOA contract since April 2013. 

19. Questioner’s name: Cllr Paul Hodgkinson Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

How does the Cabinet Member intend to resolve the 
disparity that exists with parking enforcement across 
districts in Gloucestershire?

The amount of parking enforcement carried out in communities varies across 
the county, reflecting the different sizes of communities, length and type of 
restrictions and when there is a problem with compliance.

To help us know whether we are enforcing in the right places and at the right 
times we monitor enforcement activity, the numbers of tickets issued, 
customer and member feedback and we conduct an annual compliance 
survey.

I’m very happy to meet with Cllr Hodgkinson if he has specific concerns he 
wishes to highlight.

20. Questioner’s name: Cllr Jeremy Hilton Respondent’s name: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

To: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

In the past the chairman of the police authority 
answered members questions at full council on police 
authority matters. This practice ended with the 
establishment of the police and crime commissioner. 

Does the leader agree that we should establish an 
agenda item at full council for members of this 

No. Gloucestershire Police are a key partners for the county council, just as 
district councils, the CCG, the LEP and a range of other bodies are.  We have 
no powers to question the Police and Crime Commissioner, who is rightly held 
to account via the Gloucestershire Police and Crime Panel.  
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council to question the Gloucestershire police and 
crime commissioner about police authority matters?

21. Questioner’s name: Cllr Jeremy Hilton Respondent’s name: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

To: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

Could you provide members of this council with an 
update on Gloucestershire’s devolution bid?

Like other councils we are reviewing our devolution bid, and working to make 
sure that the council and our partners can respond swiftly as government 
policy on this issue develops.

22. Questioner’s name: Cllr Jeremy Hilton Respondent’s name: Cllr Nigel Moor

To: Cllr Nigel Moor

Do you support the Home Secretary’s plan to allow 
police and crime commissioners to take over the 
governance of fire and rescue authorities?

I can see the logic with regards stand-alone Fire Authorities.  I do not believe 
that the same argument applies in the case of county fire and rescue 
authorities like Gloucestershire.

23. Questioner’s name: Cllr Jack Williams Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

Please can the Cabinet Member tell me how many 
highway projects have been pushed back for more 
than 18 months?

Approximately 5% of schemes are delayed by more than 18 months.  This 
can often be as a result of geotechnical issues, land acquisition, or spending 
time to reach an agreed way forward with local residents.

24. Questioner’s name: Cllr Jack Williams Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

Please can the Cabinet Member inform me when 

Westover Court was first considered for the programme in 2015/16 funded 
through the Local Highways Manager’s minor works budget.  The Green was 
first considered in 2014/15 funded through the Pothole Fund.  Westover Court 
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both The Green and Westover Court in my division of 
Churchdown was first scheduled for works?

has a tentative delivery date of the 15th to 17th July.  The Green delivery 
requires an investigation of a spring that seeps water through the carriageway 
before the resurfacing works can take place so this scheme is likely to be 
delivered later in the year.

25. Questioner’s name: Cllr Jack Williams Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain

What assurances can the Cabinet Member give that 
the ‘Health Visitors’ who currently reside in the 
Jigsaw Children’s Centre will not be removed as a 
result of this Council’s ‘Reshaping Services for 
Families with Young Children’?

There are no plans to remove health visiting teams where they are currently 
based in children's centres. Health Visitors run services from Jigsaw. These 
services will continue.

26. Questioner’s name: Cllr David Brown Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

Does the Council believe they have a duty to protect 
the safety of all road users equally?

The Council has fully adopted the road hierarchies and risk based 
approaches recommended in Well Maintained Highways (2006) which is the 
most current national guidelines on maintaining roads and footways.

27. Questioner’s name: Cllr David Brown Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

Does the Cabinet Member accept that some potholes 
which are considered “safe” for motorists may not be 
“safe” for cyclists?

The criteria set out in the Highways Safety Inspection policy for determining 
when a pothole is deemed a safety defect not only follows guidance but has 
also been benchmarked against other authorities.  Again, this follows a risk 
based approach which takes into account the needs and risk of all road users.
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28. Questioner’s name: Cllr David Brown Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

Please would the Cabinet Member tell me what is 
being done to make our county roads safer for 
cyclists?

Road safety is a priority for all road users. To this end we invest as much of 
the available funding as possible into carriageway resurfacing, patching and 
surface dressing to do what we can to stop potholes from forming. Where 
they do form potholes are inspected and repaired as quickly as possible and 
in line with our Safety Defect Policy.  In addition, whenever we carryout 
improvement works we always look to see if we can improve the facilities for 
cyclists and pedestrians as well as motorists.  A good recent example of this 
is when we added cycling lanes to the A38 south of Gloucester whilst carrying 
out major resurfacing and surface dressing work over the last two years.

29. Questioner’s name: Cllr David Brown
Respondent’s name: Cllr Dorcas Binns

To: Cllr Kathy Williams

Please can the Cabinet Member tell me the process 
of recording complaints and comments about 
Apetito’s ‘meals on wheels’?

All complaints and comments that come directly to the Council are logged 
within the Commissioning Unit.  The issue is then either responded to, or if it 
relates to Apetito, referred to them to respond to.  Apetito log all such issues 
together with any complaints that have been raised with them direct and their 
actions and responses to each of them are then reviewed as part of the on-
going contract management arrangements.

30. Questioner’s name: Cllr Simon Wheeler
Respondent’s name: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

To: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

Does this Council have a policy on the use of snares 
on Council owned land.

The County Council has no powers to direct tenant farmers, one way or 
another, in the lawful use of the land they rent from us.

31. Questioner’s name: Cllr Iain Dobie Respondent’s name: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

To: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

An article in the Guardian notes that 44 new 

The lead officer for the STP was elected by all of the senior health and social 
care leaders in the county, including Pete Bungard and myself.
We have been actively involved in drafting Gloucestershire’s plan.  Dorcas 
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'Sustainability and Transformation Plans' (STPs) for 
Health and Social Care have been drawn up to map 
the development of local services over the next five 
years. 40 of the "System Leads" for the 44 STPs 
come from the NHS and just 4 from local 
government. NHS Confederation Chair (and former 
Conservative Cabinet Minister) Stephen Dorrell 
comments that this (lack of) local authority leadership 
"sends a disappointing message" about the balance 
of responsibility in Health and Social Care:

Does the democratic Leader of a council responsible 
for the delivery of crucial social care recognise the 
risk of leaving the drawing up and delivery of 
Gloucestershire's STP to unelected NHS executives, 
as we move towards devolved power in our county?

Binns, Pete Bungard, Sarah Scott and Margaret Willcox are on the STP 
Oversight Board, as are District Members and other strategic leaders, whilst 
various officers are involved in the operational aspect of the plan.
The plan includes a number of initiatives that we have already committed to, 
including enabling active communities, encouraging self care and maximising 
the capacity of our estate assets. 
You will be aware that we are in an usual position in Gloucestershire, as we 
have a STP that is purely for our county, unlike most of the rest of the country. 
This is particularly significant in respect of our devolution proposals.

32. Questioner’s name: Cllr Lesley Williams
Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain

Severnview, one of the schools included as an 
outpost within the reshaped Children's' Centre 
services is an academy and no longer in democratic 
control. What guarantees are there that those 
buildings, and any others attached to academies that 
might be used as Children Centres, are not claimed 
by the schools and used for other purposes in the 
future?

The County Council will grant leases requiring the services for families be 
available from the buildings, which will ensure that they continue to be used 
appropriately.

Severn View Academy or any other academy  have until 30th July 2016 to 
submit an expression of interest to be the host organisation for any of the 30 
children's centres which have not been identified as a Children and Family 
Centre.

If they are successful they will be then be asked to submit a business case 
(see question 8) detailing their proposals.

If any academy is successful in their application they will be expected to work 
with the parent and community support service to ensure that future provision 
meets the needs of the local communities. 
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33. Questioner’s name: Cllr Lesley Williams Respondent’s name: Cllr Andrew Gravells

To: Cllr Andrew Gravells

In light of the two statements made by the two main 
Public Health bodies, that the war on drugs has been 
lost and the emphasis should be on education and 
prevention, should GCC reconsider the priorities of 
the contract now being considered?

For me, the priority remains reducing the harm that drugs and other 
substances can pose to Gloucestershire residents, both via education and 
prevention, and also by effective help for people with substance abuse 
problems. The priorities of the tender which is now out to tender, reflect that, 
and also reflect the recommendations set out in the two Reports referred to.  
Drug and substance abuse can ruin lives, relationships and careers and our 
approach in the new contract is to target our help, as we’ve discussed many 
times, to those who need it most. We are not responsible for the policing of 
drug laws, but our Team here works closely with our Partners who are.

34. Questioner’s name: Cllr Lesley Williams Respondent’s name: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

To: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

Do you think that it is acceptable that the Council 
haven’t taken any actions regarding the Baker Small 
incident, whilst other authorities have?

This is not the case.  The council has taken prompt and effective action, as 
set out in the answers to previous questions, and will continue to do so.

We are not prepared, however, to be put in a situation where either, children 
who are subject to existing cases suffer delay, or where the council is 
exposed to potential liability.

35. Questioner’s name: Cllr Lesley Williams Respondent’s name: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

To: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

What actions has the Council taken to restore 
confidence in the County Council with parents over 
the Baker Small incident?

Please see Cllr McLain’s reply to question 6.
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36. Questioner’s name: Cllr Chris Coleman Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

Can the Cabinet Member please explain why the 
Conservative MP for Cheltenham gets priority in 
securing an agreement from Amey to fill (within 28 
days) the top 50 potholes?  

This is the first time I can recall a Liberal Democrat protesting about potholes 
being repaired in Cheltenham.  Anyone can report potholes to us, and, if they 
meet our criteria, we aim to repair them within 28 days, or sooner, if more 
urgent. 

37. Questioner’s name: Cllr Chris Coleman Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

Can we all now nominate our 50 top potholes and get 
them fixed?

The County Council is working hard to encourage people to report more 
potholes.  It helps us to fix them more quickly than waiting for them to be 
identified by an inspection team. 

38. Questioner’s name: Cllr Chris Coleman Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

A phased review of residents parking in Cheltenham 
has been ongoing since 2011, please can the 
Cabinet Member provide me with an update and a 
timescale of when we’re likely to see this review 
finally complete?  

We have no plans to conduct any further reviews when the current review of 
West Cheltenham ends. A report on that consultation is due to be considered 
by the Commissioning Director and Lead Cabinet Member later this summer 
when we have completed analysis of all the comments received.

39. Questioner’s name: Cllr Chris Coleman Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

In looking forward, please can the Cabinet Member 
commit to the setting up of some kind of ‘Parking 
Board’ in order that car parking in Cheltenham is 

Very happy to work with Cheltenham Borough and with other districts to find 
the best way of cooperating on issues like this.



15

properly integrated?

40. Questioner’s name: Cllr Chris Coleman
Respondent’s name: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

To: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

How long has the law firm Baker Small been 
contesting claims for children with special educational 
needs (SEN) on behalf of Gloucestershire County 
Council?

Since 2011.

41. Questioner’s name: Cllr Chris Coleman Respondent’s name: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

To: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

How many of Baker Small’s contested claims have 
been deemed successful for this Council?   

Let’s be clear – the council does not believe that any of these processes 
should be seen in terms of winners and losers.  That’s not how we see the 
process as working.  

Of the 49 cases Baker Small have handled, 39 were resolved via negotiation 
prior to the hearing, which is a better result for all concerned.

Of the remaining ten cases, seven appeals were dismissed and three upheld. 

42. Questioner’s name: Cllr Chris Coleman Respondent’s name: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

To: Cllr Mark Hawthorne

A professional law firm mocking parents who are 
fighting for the rights of their disabled children is 
despicable; I’d hope that this council will be 
terminating any association with them immediately, 
Can the Leader guarantee that Baker Small will no 
longer represent this Council on any new cases?

Please see Cllr McLain’s reply to question 4.
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43. Questioner’s name: Cllr Lesley Williams Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

Can you tell me how many unaccompanied migrant 
children there are currently in the county?

Gloucestershire County Council currently have 19 Children in Care 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers

44. Questioner’s name: Cllr Lesley Williams Respondent’s name: Cllr Paul McLain

To: Cllr Paul McLain

Could you tell me what the authority does to ensure 
that no unaccompanied migrant children are left 
behind?

Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers are treated as Children in Care and as such 
receive the same support as other Children in Care. All will have a named, 
allocated, social worker, they will be supported with health checks and 
tracked through their education by the virtual school. In addition we work with 
Garas (Gloucestershire Action for Refugees and Asylum Seekers) to support 
their integration into the community. We also use interpreters to ensure there 
are no language barriers to us assessing need or with their on going support. 
All of our UASC children are in foster care. The majority of our UASC cohort 
achieve academically and outperform other children in care. 

45. Questioner’s name: Cllr Klara Sudbury Respondent’s name: Cllr Ray Theodoulou

To: Cllr Ray Theodoulou

I understand the County Council will replace a 
popular wooden footbridge (which is wearing away) 
over the River Coln in Bibury. If the county council is 
responsible for this footbridge, why does this council 
not believe it is responsible for the vital structural 
repairs to the footbridge over the Pilley Nature 
Reserve, which is also well used?

The bridge over the river at Bibury is a ‘bypass’ to allow pedestrians to cross 
the river safely rather than use the narrow road bridge several yards away 
which is unable to accommodate pedestrians.

The bridge over the former railway line at the Pilley Nature Reserve is owned 
by Cheltenham Borough Council.  They, are responsible for the bridge 
superstructure, PROW are responsible for the surface of the right of way that 
crosses the bridge.  Until the superstructure has been repaired we have 
closed the bridge for the safety of path users. We have previously written to 
CBC in detail explaining this but have had no acknowledgement or response 
from CBC.

Can I suggest that Cllr Sudbury raises this with her colleagues on 
Cheltenham Borough Council?  I suspect her colleague Cllr Coleman will be 
the relevant cabinet member.
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46. Questioner’s name: Cllr Klara Sudbury Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

During the June floods in Cheltenham, Naunton 
Parade, Francis Street, Langdon Road, Naunton 
Lane, Mead Road and Sandy Lane experienced 
flooding, which affected a number of homes. What 
progress has been made in clearing all gullies in the 
areas affected by flooding, as per requests I have 
made? 

Works tickets for jetting and cleansing the highway drainage systems in these 
areas were raised with Amey on the Monday morning following the flooding. 
We have also raised additional cleansing and jetting works in the area over 
the last week as issues were raised with us.  A gulley cleansing machine 
attended site on the Wednesday/Thursday/Friday following the incident and a 
further jetting machine was planned for the week commencing the 27th June.

47. Questioner’s name: Cllr Klara Sudbury Respondent’s name: Cllr Vernon Smith

To: Cllr Vernon Smith

Can I request that the cause of flooding in these 
streets is investigated and remedial works developed, 
particularly for Mead Road and Langdon Road where 
upgrades to the drainage system have already taken 
place but appear to have not worked?

These locations are within an area known to be at risk of surface water 
flooding according to flood maps provided by the Environment Agency. They 
lie at the base of Leckhampton Hill and in the centre point of the catchment 
area for the River Chelt.  The river was reported to have risen six feet during 
the storm event.  Both the highway drainage systems and the public sewer 
water systems were overwhelmed during the recent extreme event.  Although 
increased capacity on the highways drains allows for better management and 
quicker removal of water from carriageways after normal events, during major 
events it is more about the capacity of the entire systems including Severn 
Trent’s storm water sewer system, ordinary watercourses and the River 
Chelt.  For major events such as the recent storm increased capacity at any 
one location is not going to solve the problem.


